

No. 18-1531

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

NICOLE NELSON)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Southern
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	District of Illinois.
)	
v.)	
)	No. 3:17-cv-00183-NJR-SCW
GREAT LAKES EDUCATIONAL LOAN)	
SERVICES, INC. and DOE)	
DEFENDANTS 1-10,)	The Honorable
)	NANCY J. ROSENSTENGEL,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding.

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF LISA MADIGAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

DAVID L. FRANKLIN
Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2146
blegner@atg.state.il.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Section 1098g does not preempt Nelson’s claims.	5
A. The heightened presumption against preemption applies to this case.	5
B. Application of these principles to this case compels the conclusion that Nelson’s claims are not preempted by § 1098g.	8
C. The Department of Education’s recent Notice of Interpretation is not entitled to deference.	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abbot by Abbot v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5-6
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Castro v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of Am. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Costello v. Beavex, Inc.</i> , 7th Cir. Nos. 15-1109 & 15-1110.	2
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	9
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14

First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera,
860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 2

Franks Investment Co. v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.,
593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams,
897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990). 8

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)..... 7, 8

Greenwood Trust Co. v. Mass.,
971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 9

Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 14

Hillman v. Maretta,
569 U.S. 483 (2013)..... 6

Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 6

In re Ocwen Fed. Bank FSB Mortgage Servicing, Inc.,
No. 04 C 2714, 2006 WL 794739 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2006),
aff'd, 491 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 9

In re Univ. Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practice Litig.,
619 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).. . . . 14

Joseph v. Holder,
579 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Kellogg Co. v. Mattox,
763 F. Supp. 1369 (N.D. Tex.), *aff'd*, *Kellogg Co. v. Morales*,
940 F.2d 1530 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 12

Lynnbrook Farms v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
79 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 6

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 5, 6

N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 5

Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v Ind.,
736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 5, 6, 8

People of the State of Ill. v. Navient Corp.,
Cir. Ct. Cook Cty., Ill., No. 17 CH 00761..... 1

Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... 7

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 6

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 16

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Stranburg,
799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 7-8

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 6, 9, 10

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 14, 15, 16

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... 13

St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff,
782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Steel Inst. of N.Y. v. City of New York,
716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013). 14

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 14, 15

Voices for Choices v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.,
339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 2

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 5, 13, 14, 15, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, and REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2. 5

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A). 15

20 U.S.C. § 1098g. 1, 4, 10

16 C.F.R. § 0.17..... 12

Ill. Const. art. V, § 15. 1

15 ILCS 205/4 (2016). 1

815 ILCS 505/2 (2016). 8

815 ILCS 505/7(a) (2016)..... 1

OTHER SOURCES

75 Fed. Reg. 66832 (Oct. 29, 2010). 16

83 Fed. Reg. 10619 (Mar. 12, 2018)..... 13, 15, 16

FTC Operating Manual. 12

Letter of Vanessa A. Burton to Jedd Bellman, Assistant Commissioner, Maryland
Dep’t of Labor, Licensing and Regulation (Jan. 21, 2016)..... 16

Nina A. Mendelson, *Chevron and Preemption*, 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2004).... 14-15

Thomas W. Merrill, *Preemption and Institutional Choice*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 727
(2008). 14

Sheila B. Scheuerman, *The Consumer Fraud Class Action: Reining in Abuse by Requiring Plaintiffs to Allege Reliance as an Essential Element*, 43 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2006). 12

Catherine M. Sharkey, *Federalism Accountability: “Agency-Forcing” Measures*, 58 Duke L.J. 2125 (2009). 14

Ernest A. Young, *Executive Preemption*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 869 (2008). 14
